
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 12 July 2016 

 
  

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 Naveed Ahmed, Business Representative 

Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive 
Iain Harrison, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Sabia Hussain, Health & Social Care Commissioner 
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS 
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health 
Councillor Sohail Munawar, Leader 
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group 
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative 
Krutika Pau, Interim Director of Children's Services 
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative 
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative 
Alan Sinclair, Interim Director Adult Social Services 
Superintendent Gavin Wong, Thames Valley Police 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 20TH JULY, 2016 AT 5.00 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Election of Chair 
 

  

 To elect a Chair for the 2016-17 municipal year 
from amongst the voting members of the Board. 

 

  

3.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

  

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2016-17 municipal 
year from amongst the voting members of the 
Board. 

 

  

4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th May 
2016 
 

1 - 4  

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION 
 

5.   Frimley System Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan 
 

5 - 16 All 

6.   Proposals to improve the Board's ways of 
working including refreshed Terms of 
Reference 
 

17 - 26 All 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

7.   Refresh of Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2020 
 

27 - 48 All 

8.   Healthwatch  Slough Annual Report 2015/16 
 

49 - 74 All 

9.   Forward Work Plan 
 

75 - 80 All 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016 -17 
 

81 - 88 All 

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 28th September 2016 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th May, 2016. 
 

Present:-  Lise Llewellyn (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Councillor Hussain, 
Ruth Bagley, Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Les O'Gorman, Krutika 
Pau, Alan Sinclair, Pretesh Singadia (from 5.12pm, deputising for Colin 
Pill) and Superintendent Wong 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Anderson and Naveed Ahmed 
 

 
PART 1 

 
70. Declaration of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

71. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd March 2016  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

72. Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)  
 
John Lisle, Accountable Officer for Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), updated the Board on the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) for the Frimley footprint which would be submitted to the 
Department of Health by the end of June. 
 
The STP would set out the key priorities across the system for the next five 
years and would be crucial to securing transformation funding.  A significant 
amount of work had already been done with partners which had helped 
identify five emerging priorities: 
 
1. Making a further step change to improve wellbeing, increase 
prevention and early detection 

 
2. Significant action to improve long term condition pathways including 
greater self management and proactive management across all 
providers. 

 
3. Frailty pathways: providing proactive management of frail complex 
patients, having multiple complex physical and mental health long term 
conditions, reducing crises and prolonged hospital stays. 

 
4. Redesigning urgent and emergency care, including integrated working 
and primary care models providing out of hospital responses to reduce 
hospital stays. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 1



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16 

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise valu
[...]
 and present revised 
ways of working and terms of reference to the Board. 
 
The structure and operation of the wider partnership was discussed, including 
the enhanced role of the Health Priority Delivery Group (PDG).  It was agreed 
that PDGs and sub-groups should only exist where they had a clear purpose 
and the partnership model would vary across the different priority themes.  
These groups would require the leadership and practical support of a range of 
partners, not just the Council.  The engagement of partners was agreed as 
bring critical to success, as was streamlining partnership structures and ways 
of working, including reports to the Board, to reduce duplication and provide 
greater focus.  In addition to the statutory roles of the Board it was agreed to 
continue with Board’s role in considering the wider determinants of health.  

Page 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16 

Any delegations to PDGs and sub-groups should be clear, with decisions 
coming back to the Board where necessary.  Board members also 
emphasised the importance of strong community engagement and suggested 
the potential use of partners as a ‘think tank’ for Slough. 
 
The rationale for approach taken towards the refresh of the Wellbeing 
Strategy was explained and it was agreed to focus on those priority issues 
where the partnership could add most value.  Emerging priorities identified at 
the workshop and consultation included life expectancy and health inequality; 
mental health and housing.  It was suggested that the Strategy be explicit 
about the prioritisation of children and young people and how the text could 
more strongly reflect these issues.  There were a number of options for the 
appropriate level of consultation for the refreshed strategy and partners made 
some further suggestions about the mechanisms and key questions for the 
such consultations.  The first Annual Conference for the partnership would be 
held on 22nd September and would include the launch of the refreshed 
strategy.  It was proposed and agreed that the partnership arrangements, 
ways of working and revised terms of the reference would be brought to the 
Board in July for agreement. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the findings at Appendix A from the recent consultation be noted 
and a Task and Finish group be appointed to look at our ways of 
working so that membership, Terms of Reference and timescales could 
be agreed; 
 

(b) That the proposal at Appendix B for how the Wellbeing Board will work 
and how our wider partnership network should operate in future be 
endorsed; 
 

(c) That the proposed outline at Appendix C for a new Wellbeing Strategy 
and in particular the top three priorities for the year ahead be agreed; 
 

(d) That the timetable at section 7 of the report for next steps be noted and 
that the new Wellbeing Strategy be launched at a partnership 
conference on 22 September 2016. 

 
74. Local Healthwatch for Slough  

 
The Acting Director of Adult Social Care updated the Board on the work being 
undertaken to re-procure a local Healthwatch service for Slough.  The current 
contract would formally end on 31st March 2017 and the local authority had a 
statutory duty to commission a local Healthwatch organisation.  The approach 
being taken was outlined and the Board would be updated as the 
commissioning progressed. 
 
Resolved – The Board noted the report and the approach to being taken in 

relation to the recommissioning of the service when the current 
contract ended on 31st March 2017. 

Page 3



Slough Wellbeing Board - 11.05.16 

 
75. Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016-17  

 
The Board received an information report setting out the final Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016-17 which was approved by the Joint 
Commissioning Board and submitted on 3rd May 2016. 
 
Resolved – That the Better Care Fund plan for 2016-17 be noted. 
 

76. Attendance Report  
 
Resolved – That the Attendance Report 2015-16 be noted. 
 

77. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20th July 2016. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 6.27 pm) 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Slough Wellbeing Board   DATE: 20th July 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Alan Sinclair, Interim Director Adult Social Care SBC 

John Lisle, Accountable Officer Slough, Windsor, Ascot and 
Maidenhead, Bracknell and Ascot CCG’s 
 

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875752 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION, COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE FRIMLEY SUTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report provides the Slough Wellbeing Board with an update on the progress 
being made to deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for the 
Frimley footprint. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the report and the progress 
being made in developing the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan and 
comment on any aspect of the plan. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
  

The priorities in the STP reflect the need to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the population. The STP will focus on those priorities that can be delivered across 
the system and local areas will continue to address their own local priorities. The 
Slough JSNA has informed the work of the STP. 

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

The STP will meet the several of the current SWB priorities including: 

• Health  

• Economy and Skills 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
The STP will do this by delivering across 5 priority areas: 
1. Making a substantial step change to improve wellbeing, increase prevention, 
self care and early detection 

2. Improve long term conditions outcomes including greater self management and 
proactive management across all providers for people with single long term 
conditions 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 5



 

3. Proactive management of frail patients with multiple complex physical and 
mental health long term conditions, reducing crises and prolonged hospital 
stays 

4. Redesigning urgent care, including integrated working and primary care 
models providing timely care in the most appropriate place  

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by 
evidence. 

o improve wellbeing, increase prevention, self-care and early detection. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

The STP will support the delivery of the following Five Year Plan outcomes: 

• More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs 

• Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive 
life chances 

 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
One of the aims of the STP is bring financial balance to the Frimley footprint by 
2020 – across health and social care. There is a significant financial pressure 
facing all parts of the system and the plan will address how these pressures will be 
managed. 
Any future investment from the NHS in local systems will come via the STP 
process. 
A high level financial analysis was included in the June submission of the STP 
plan.  
 
(b) Risk Management  
 

Risk Area Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

Financial  
All parts of the system 
are facing financial 
challenge due to 
increasing demand and 
rising costs  

Priority areas do not 
manage the financial 
pressures – or actions 
cause additional financial 
pressures across one part 
of the system or service 
area  

The STP gives a system 
wide view and 
management of the 
whole of the footprint. 
Aim is to bring the whole 
system into financial 
balance  

Property  
Decision are not made 
about current or future 
use of assets that help 
deliver the STP 
ambitions 

Each part of the system or 
individual se
[...]
he priorities and to focus on the actions that will 
deliver the biggest impact across the system over the next few years. 
 

5.3 Five priorities will be addressed over the next five years: 
1. Making a substantial step change to improve wellbeing, increase prevention, 
self care and early detection 

2. Improve long term conditions outcomes including greater self management and 
proactive management across all providers for people with single long term 
conditions 

3. Proactive management of frail patients with multiple complex physical and 
mental health long term conditions, reducing crises and prolonged hospital 
stays 

4. Redesigning urgent care, including integrated working and primary care 
models providing timely care in the most appropriate place  

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by 
evidence. 

 
5.4 Four key enablers for transformation have been identified: 

A. Becoming a system with a collective focus on the whole population we serve 
and support throughout their lives – not a system based on sectors, 
organisations, services or parts of the population 

B. Developing communities and social networks so that people have the skills 
and confidence to take responsibility for their own health and care in their own 
communities 

C. Developing the workforce across our system so that it is able to support self 
care and health promotion and deliver our new models of care recognising that 
this transformation will be achieved through development and retention rather 
than recruitment and be within today’s costs. 

D. Using technology to enable patients and our workforce to improve wellbeing, 
care, outcomes and efficiency. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
5.5 Six initiatives have been identified that will support the delivery of the priorities 

2016/17-2017/18 
1. Ensure that people have the skills, confidence and support to take 

responsibility 
[...]
(Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875847 
 
WARD(S):    All 
 

FOR DISCUSSION 
 
PROPOSALS TO IMPROVE THE BOARD’S WAYS OF WORKING INCLUDING 
REFRESHED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To review proposals to improve the Board’s ways of working and agree refreshed terms 
of reference.  
 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
The Board is asked to: 
 

a) Review the recommendations to improve our ways of working at Appendix A 
from the Task and Finish group; 
 

b) Agree the refreshed Terms of Reference at Appendix B; and 
 

c) Agree next steps at section 5 for issues not covered by the above. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 
Slough’s current Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 expires shortly. A separate report has 
been prepared recommending a draft strategy for 2016-2020. This report explains the 
work that has been undertaken to ensure that we have an effective partnership network 
and governance arrangements in place to deliver this. 
 
3.b Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 
The new Wellbeing Strategy will be informed by our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 
the Slough Story and through consultation with representatives from the Wellbeing 
Board, its subgroups, key stakeholders and other partners. 
 
3.c Council’s Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 
Slough’s current Wellbeing Strategy contributes to the eight Five Year Plan outcomes in 
particular outcomes 1 to 6. 
 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial - There are no financial implications associated with the proposed actions. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 17



  

 
(b) Risk Management - There are no identified risks associated with the proposed 
actions. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - There are no direct legal or Human 
Rights Act Implications.  
 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment - There is no requirement to complete an Equalities 
Impact As
[...]
ed our governance and partnership ways 
of working.  The new Strategy therefore explains the role of the Board and how it has 
set itself an ambition to set the vision and strategic direction for partnership working 
in Slough.  There is a diagram and quick guide to the key partnerships working in the 
borough. 

 
6. Comments of Other Committees 
 
6.1 The Outcomes report from January’s development workshop was shared with the 

Health Scrutiny Panel, representatives from each of the Wellbeing Board’s existing 
subgroups and other partners.  All of the subsequent comments received have been 
taken into account in the development of the refreshed strategy. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The refreshed Strategy will set the vision and direction for partnership working for the 

next four years.  The document has been designed to focus on four priorities where 
we can make a difference over the coming year.  It is recommended that progress 
against this is reviewed annually and we check whether we should shift our focus 
onto different priorities for the next year.    

 
7.2 A partnership conference has been arranged for the morning of Thursday 22 

September 2016 at the Curve.  This will bring together a wide range of 
representatives from across the network of partners working in Slough.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



  

 
 
7.3 The conference is being designed to  
 

a) Launch the Strategy – including actions we can all take to collectively deliver the 
four priorities; 

b) Promote awareness of the wide range of partnerships and agencies operating in 
Slough – this is important as one of the key issues we are often asked for help 
with is signposting to the most appropriate place for advice to support.   

 
8. Appendices 
 

A: Draft Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
None. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 2 - July 2016 Page 1 
 

Appendix A 

 
DRAFT SLOUGH WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-2020 

JULY 2
[...]
y and around 
3,000 are economically inactive due to a long term sickness.  62% of Slough’s adults 
are excessively overweight and 25% are obese.  Diabetes, cardiovascular disease, 
strokes, chronic respiratory disease and cancer are the biggest causes of death in 
Slough and account for much of the inequalities in life expectancy within the 
borough.   
 
 

Page 34



 

Version 2 - July 2016 Page 5 
 

3. OUR PRIORITIES 
 
The Strategy is focussed on four key priorities to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the people in Slough:  
 
1. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
2. Improving mental health and wellbeing 
3. Housing 
4. Protecting vulnerable children  

 
These priorities have been selected on the basis that as there is no single agency or 
group already addressing them we can all make a difference.  We have deliberately 
set out not to duplicate activity already taking place.  So, for example, we did not 
select tackling crime as a priority as this is something that the Safer Slough 
Partnership is leading on and effectively coordinating a multi-agency and community 
approach already. 
 
The priorities are cross-cutting in nature in that they are relevant to us all and we 
also have the opportunity to directly or indirectly improve outcomes in these areas 
through the work that we do.  Often strategies can fail because they are trying to 
tackle everything at once against a vision that may sound laudable but is ultimately 
insufficiently focussed on where real difference can be achieved. 
 
For each of the four priorities the Strategy explains why this is a priority; our 
ambitions and what we will do to achieve this.  The Wellbeing Board will look for 
every opportunity to raise awareness of its work and that of the wider partnership so 
that we can collectively make a real difference in these areas over the year ahead.  
That should give us the momentum needed to ensure that progress continues in the 
future. 
 
We will review this
[...]
 Sector 200,000 Existing 200,000 Part ALL 3 200,000      200,000      

Enablers 28 Programme Management Office & Governance Other Other Joint Local Authority 260,000 Existing 260,000 Full ALL 2 260,000      260,000      

Other 29 Contingency (risk share) Other Other CCG NHS Acute Provider 542,000 Existing 867,000 Full ALL 2 542,000      542,000      

30 Care Act funding Personalised support/ care at home Social Care Local Authority Local Authority 296,000 Existing 317,000 Part SBC 3 296,000      296,000      

31 Additional Social Care protection Personalised support/ care at home Social Care Local Authority Local Authority 600,000 Existing 483,000 Part SBC 3 600,000      600,000      

9,034,574     8,259,500   2,780,000   775,074      6,254,574   

1         Entire scheme funded within BCF - risk with one partner 

2         Entire scheme funded within BCF - risk with both partners

3         Fixed contribution towards a larger budget held by one partner

4         Capital spend – ring fenced  

 

P
a
g
e
 8

8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th May 2016
	5 Frimley System Sustainability & Transformation Plan
	Appendix - STP

	6 Proposals to improve the Board's ways of working including refreshed Terms of Reference
	7 Refresh of Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020
	Appendix - draft SJWS

	8 Healthwatch  Slough Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix - Healthwatch Annual Report 2015-16

	9 Forward Work Plan
	10 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016 -17



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July, 2016.

Present:- Councillor Hussain, Naveed Ahmed, Mark Gaskarth (deputising for Iain 
Harrison), Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Krutika Pau, Colin Pill, 
Alan Sinclair and Superintendent Wong

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar, Ruth Bagley, Iain Harrison and 
Les O'Gorman

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

2. Election of Chair 

Resolved - That Councillor Hussain be elected Chair of the Board for the 
ensuing year.

(Councillor Hussain in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)

3. Election of Vice-Chair 

Resolved - That Naveed Ahmed be elected Vice-Chair of the Board for the 
ensuing year.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 11th May 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5. Frimley System Sustainability & Transformation Plan 

An update was received on the progress that had been made to develop the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for the Frimley footprint.  The 
Council’s Director of Adult Social Services commented that good progress 
had been made jointly between NHS and local authority partners.  The Board 
noted the four priority areas for the STP were as follows:

1. Making a substantial step change to improve wellbeing, increase 
prevention, self care and early detection;

2. Improve long term conditions outcomes including greater self 
management and proactive management across all providers for 
people with single long term conditions;

3. Proactive management of frail patients with multiple complex physical 
and mental health long term conditions, reducing crises and prolonged 
hospital stays;



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.07.16

4. Redesigning urgent care, including integrated working and primary 
care models providing timely care in the most appropriate place;

5. Reducing variation and health inequalities across pathways to improve 
outcomes and maximise value for citizens across the population, 
support by evidence.

(Superintendent Wong joined the meeting)

The latest STP had been submitted to NHS England on 30th June 2016 and a 
feedback session had been held on 15th July.  The overall feedback had been 
positive and had included a focus on tackling health inequalities in places with 
the greatest challenges such as Slough.  The plan could be shared with the 
Board once it had been through the assurance process and further work 
would now take place to respond to the issues raised in the feedback and to 
further define key aspects of the plan including the initiatives, finances and 
children’s services, with relevant commissioners from the CCGs and local 
authorities to be engaged in this process.

Six initiatives to support delivery of the priorities had been identified across 
the single plan for the Frimley footprint.  It was recognised that populations 
had different needs and linkages with existing local plans would be explored 
to maximise impact.  There were also opportunities to share good practice 
from localities across the plan area.  The Board welcomed the progress that 
had been made and agreed to receive an update at the next meeting.

Resolved –

(a) That the update report on the Frimley STP be noted.

(b) That the Board receive a further update at the next meeting.

6. Proposals to improve the Board's ways of working including refreshed 
Terms of Reference 

A report was considered setting out proposals to improve the Board’s ways of 
working and revised terms of reference.  The purpose was to enable the 
Board to be more strategic, maximise its influence and set the direction of the 
partnership.

Naveed Ahmed summarised the proposals of the Task & Finish Group, which 
were set out in Appendix A to the report.  These included streamlined reports 
and a model agenda with themed discussions on the four key priorities as 
follows:

1. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities;
2. Improving mental health and wellbeing;
3. Housing; and
4. Children’s safeguarding.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.07.16

The Board welcomed the recommendations which it considered would be 
more strategic, focused and balanced on the wider determinants of health and 
wellbeing.  A number of specific further suggestions and comments were 
made which are summarised as follows:

 Adjust meeting timings if necessary to ensure opportunity to follow up 
and progress check the outcomes of themed discussions.

 Appendix A – Theme 4 should be consistently referred to as 
“Protecting vulnerable children”.  It was suggested re-ordering the 
priorities to list this priority at the top.

 Appendix A – the Health Scrutiny Panel (HSP) had also agreed to 
focus on themes at its meetings for the forthcoming year.  It was 
important to link the HSP and SWB programmes together, where 
appropriate, to reduce any duplication and maximise engagement.

 Appendix A – in addition to “What have we achieved tonight?”, add 
provision for consideration of “What do we want to achieve at the next 
meeting?” to provide greater focus for both the Board and report 
authors.

 Appendix B – Terms of Reference.  A gap was identified in Board 
membership given the new strategic priority for housing and it was 
proposed to invite the local authority strategic director responsible for 
housing to join the Board.  It was agreed to hold a themed discussion 
at the next meeting on the housing priority and to consider future 
representation as part of that discussion.

The new ways of working and terms of reference were agreed, subject to the 
amendments to reflect the discussion at the meeting.  The approach proposed 
in paragraph 5.3 of the report was also agreed in relation to the Overarching 
Information Sharing Protocol and the review of the Board’s protocols with 
Health Scrutiny Panel, Slough Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and 
Slough Adults Safeguarding Board.

Resolved –

(a) That the recommendations of the Task & Finish Group to improve the 
Board’s ways of working, as at Appendix A to the report, be endorsed 
and implemented.

(b) That the Council’s Strategic Director of Regeneration, Housing & 
Resources be invited to attend the next meeting of the Board to 
discuss the emerging Housing Strategy.  Representation of a member 
with appropriate expertise on housing matters would be reviewed at 
that meeting.

(c) That the revised Terms of Reference, as at Appendix B to the report, 
be approved and recommended to full Council.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.07.16

7. Refresh of Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020 

The Board received an update on the refresh of the Slough Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020 and considered the latest draft as attached at Appendix A 
to the report.

The four priorities included in the strategy had been chosen as the areas 
where the partnership could make the biggest difference by working together.  
It was proposed that the document would be launched at a partnership 
conference on 22nd September and was intended to be a ‘live’ document, able 
to evolve to remain fresh and relevant through to 2020.  The strategy would 
be reviewed annually.  The revised partnership arrangements were described, 
with the Board setting the strategic direction and much of the delivery tasked 
to the Priority Delivery Groups and other partnerships.

The Board discussed the proposed governance structures and the 
arrangements for future meetings including the purpose of the themed 
discussions.   In addition to the formal resolutions, the Board discussed and 
agreed the following points:

 Any specific comments on the draft strategy to be submitted to Dean 
Tyler before the end of August.

 Partners to assist the Policy Team with invitations to the September 
Conference, to include appropriate representation from schools and 
young people.

 Further consideration to be given to the issue of public/community 
engagement at a later date, both in relation to the work of the Board; 
the wider delivery of the strategy and activities to promote wellbeing in 
Slough.

At the conclusion of the discussion, it was agreed to recommend the strategy 
to full Council.

Recommended –

(a) That the draft Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020, as at 
Appendix A to the report, be recommended to full Council, subject to 
any final textual amendments made by the Head of Policy, 
Partnerships & Programmes.

Resolved –

(b) That progress be reviewed annually to ensure the identified priorities 
were focused on issues to improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents in Slough.

(c) That a partnership conference be held in September 2016 to launch 
the strategy and promote awareness of the wide range of partnerships 
and agencies operating in Slough.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 20.07.16

8. Healthwatch  Slough Annual Report 2015/16 

The Board received the Healthwatch Annual Report for 2015/16 and Colin Pill 
summarised the key points.  The report set out how Healthwatch Slough had 
delivered in terms of its statutory responsibilities and its other activities in 
being an independent champion for consumers and users of health and social 
care.

Members were informed that the number of interactions Healthwatch Slough 
was having with local service users was increasing as a result of the 
extensive engagement activity undertaken.  All of the feedback was collated 
to identify trends and themes that could inform service improvements.  A 
number of reports and factsheets had also been published.  The 
recommissioning process for the service had also started.

Resolved – That the Healthwatch Annual Report 2015/16 be noted.

9. Forward Work Plan 

The Board noted the draft work programme and agreed that it should be 
updated in line with the agreed changes to the ways of working and strategic 
priorities.  The Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with Officers to shape the 
plan for the rest of the year and it would be reviewed at each meeting.

Resolved – That the work programme be further developed to reflect the 
agreed changes to the Board’s Ways of Working and refreshed 
Strategy, following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair.

10. Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 2016 -17 

An information report was considered that updated the Board on the current 
position regarding the Better Care Fund.  

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

11. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th September 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.04 pm and closed at 6.50 pm)


